

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP (C) No. 501 of 2023

Yumnam Bihari Singh

Petitioner

Vs.

State of Manipur; & Ors.

Respondents

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

31.07.2023.

Heard Mr. N. Kumarjit, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. N. Zequeson, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner. Mr. Phungyo Zingkhei, learned Deputy Government Advocate, appearing for the respondents No. 1 & 2 and Mr. HS Paonam, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms. Ksh. Harichhaya, learned counsel appearing for the respondent No. 3.

It has been submitted at the bar that counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 3 had been filed. However, the same is not found on record.

On the other hand, Mr. Phungyo Zingkhei, learned Deputy Government Advocate appearing for the respondents No. 1 & 2 submitted that he is yet to receive instructions from the authorities.

Mr. N. Kumarjit, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner submitted that the issue involved in the present writ petition is regard to in-charge arrangement to the post of Principal, Mayai Lambi College and the issue can be decided if the State respondents produce the Government File.

Mr. HS Paonam, learned senior counsel appearing for the private respondent also endorsed the submission made by the learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner.

In view of the submission made above, let this case be posted on 07.08.2023 and in the meantime, the respondents No. 1 & 2 are directed to produce the relevant Government File bearing No. UHE-103/3/2020-HTE-DHTE of the Secretariat, Higher & Technical Education Department and to place the same before this Court on the next date without fail.

Registry is also directed to place on record the counter affidavit filed by the respondent No. 3.

A copy of this order be furnished to the learned Government Advocate for doing the needful.

Sapana

JUDGE