

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**MC(WP(C)) No. 191 of 2023**

RK. Noren Singh

*...Applicant/s*

**Vrs.**

Yumnam Bihari Singh & 2 Ors

*...Respondent/s*

With

**MC(WP(C)) No. 159 of 2025**

**WP(C) No. 501 of 2023**

- B E F O R E -

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

**26.09.2025**

Ms. Malemleima, learned counsel appeared on behalf of the applicant.

The present application has been filed with a prayer for allowing determination of the counsel appearing on behalf of the writ petitioner. The learned counsel submitted that the notice has been duly served to the writ petitioner and an affidavit showing proof of service of notice upon the petitioner has been filed and the same is on the record. However, none appeared on behalf of the writ petitioner.

In view of the above and in the interest of justice no adverse order is passed today.

Let these cases be listed again on 16.10.2025.

Earlier interim order shall continue till the next date.

**JUDGE**

*Lucy*