

IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL

MC(WP(C)) No. 191 of 2023

R.K. Noren Singh

... *Applicant*

Vs.

Yumnam Bihari Singh & ors.

... *Respondents*

With

WP(C) No. 501 of 2023

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

O R D E R

18-02-2026

Mr. N. Zequeson, learned counsel appeared for the petitioner and Mrs. L. Monomala, learned GA appeared for the respondents No. 1 and 2. None appeared on behalf of respondent No. 3.

On the request made by the counsel appearing for the parties, list these cases again on 10-04-2026.

Earlier interim order shall continue till the next date.

JUDGE

Devananda

IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL

MC(WP(C)) No. 159 of 2025
(Ref:- WP(C) No. 501 of 2023)

Sushruta Yumnam

... *Applicant*

Vs.

R.K. Noren Singh

... *Respondent*

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

O R D E R

18-02-2026

Heard Ms. Ksh. Harichhaya, learned counsel appearing for the applicant. None appeared for the respondent, despite service of notice.

The present application has been filed with a prayer for allowing determination of the Advocates on record, representing the respondent (respondent No. 3 in the connected WP(C) No. 501 of 2023) on the ground that the said respondent is not co-operating with his counsels on record.

Despite service of notice, no one appeared on behalf of the respondent. Accordingly, the present application is allowed.

Registry is directed to delete the name of Advocates on record appearing on behalf of the respondent in the present application/ respondent No. 3 in the aforesaid writ petition.

Misc. case is, accordingly, disposed of.

JUDGE

Devananda